## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                               |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                       | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                            |
|----------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Celestron Acquisition, LLC |          | 110/23/2013    | LIMITED LIABILITY<br>COMPANY: DELAWARE |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Pacific Telescope Corp.    |  |
|-----------------|----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 160-11880 Hammersmith Way  |  |
| City:           | Richmond, British Columbia |  |
| State/Country:  | CANADA                     |  |
| Postal Code:    | V7A5C8                     |  |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: CANADA        |  |

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 4397462 | VIRTUOSO  |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

6266961559 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 626-696-2450

Email: mgrace@gracelaw.com Correspondent Name: Michael K. Grace 790 E. Colorado Blvd. Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Suite 797

Pasadena, CALIFORNIA 91101 Address Line 4:

#### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: Address Line 2:

900270232

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 005140 FRAME: 0906

| Address Line 3: Address Line 4:   |             |  |
|---|-------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:  | Ruhi Kumar  |  |
| Signature:  | /ruhikumar/ |  |
| Date:   | 10/28/2013  |  |
| Total Attachments: 1 source=20131023 VIRTUOSO-Asgnmt Executed#page1.tif |             |  |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005140 FRAME: 0907

# ASSIGNMENT OF THE TRADEMARK "VIRTUOSO"

For good and valuable consideration of one hundred U.S. dollars (\$100), the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged. Celestron Acquisition, LLC ("Assignor"), a Delaware limited liability company at 2835 Columbia Street, Torrance, California 90503, U.S.A., hereby irrevocably transfers and assigns to Pacific Telescope Corp., a British Columbia corporation ("Assignee"), at 160-11880 Hammersmith Way, Richmond, British Columbia, Canada, V7A5C8, the following:

- All of Assignor's right, title to and interest in the trademark VIRTUOSO and the good will of the business associated therewith.
- The right to sue for injunctive relief and damages for all future acts of infringement of the trademark VIRTUOSO, and to collect such relief and damages for Assignee's own account and use.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Assignor has executed this Assignment as of the date set forth below.

Dated: 10 23 2013

David Anderson

President and CEO

Celestron Acquisition, LLC

TRADEMARK REEL: 005140 FRAME: 0908

**RECORDED: 10/29/2013**